
JOINT VOLUNTARY AGENCY 
U.S.ORDERLY OEPARlURE PROGRAM, AMERICAI'\I EMB~Y 
9Ih R.OOA p,tHJNHJM. BlILDtNG 1. 127 5.'.lHORN TAl ROAD. BANGKOK 10120. lEL (662) 2!05-SD84 9.X:: (662) 211-2JJ1 

1lJ:. Hark A. aria 
1140 .. 33r4 
Oklabo.a city, OK 7311a 

Dear Mr. aria: 

.Karcb 3, 1'" 

Tbank you for your letter concerning tbe refugee 
application. of .guyen Tien Buy and HguyeD TieD Huynb (ODP 
file number rv-3a42o'/RF1Z414" .ons of your client, Hr. 
To Van _guyen. 

ODP requeated that tbe lmaiqratioD and .aturali.ation 
Service (1.8, office in Banvkok review tbe referenced file 
ba.ed on qeD.tic te.t results. On February 24, 1"', tb. 
ravie.ing officer indicated that tbe original denial w •• 
re-affirmed. 

If you bave any furhter questions regarding tbis ca.e, you 
.ay contact 1MB directly at tbe follovinq address: 

District Director 
Immigration ~ .aturalization Service 
american £aba.ay, Box 12 
APO, AP "54' 
wax:: (011) ("2) 650-7770 

If your client baa not already done 80, aa a Lawful 
Permanent Resident (LPR), he may file second preference 
immigrant vi.a petitions (Fora 1-130) with the INB for bis 
unaarried sons and dauqhtera. ODce your clieD~ ~.eo.es • 
u.S. eiti.en, he may file third preference iaaiqrant vi.a 
petitions for bis married children aDd their famili ••• 

If tbe orderly Departure Program can be of any other 
asai.tance to you, please do not b.sitate to ask. 

Sincerely yours, 

-zjlcr- - -
Eldon R. Sager, LNS. AP 
Joint Voluntary Aqency aepresentative 
0.8. orderly Departure Program 

ERH:aov('I.S3a/2) 
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MARK A. GRIM 

District Director 

A TTORNEY AT LA W 
1140 N.W. 33RD 

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 731 18 

April 3, 1999 

Immigration and Naturalization Service 
American Embassy, Box 12 
APO, AP 96546 

Re Nguyen Tien Buy and Sguyen Tien Huynh (ODP file # IV-
384209/#RF 1-2414) 

February 24, 1999, INS Re-affirmation of Denial of Immigrant Visas 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

I am an attorney in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, representing Mr. To Van Nguyen in his 
efforts to bring his two adult sons to the United States through the Orderly Departure 
Program as refugees. This letter and the enclosed attachments are Mr. To's appeal of the 
above-referenced February 24, 1999, decision by the INS office in Bangkok to re-affinn 
the denial of refugee immigrant visas for Huy and Huynh Nguyen. 

Mr. To Van Nguyen and seven of his children came to the United States as lrefugees 
under the HO program, case #RFl-2414, on December 5, 1995. (Attachment l) 

Because Mr. To was interviewed in Vietnam after April 30, 1995, his two sons who were 
both over 11, Nguyen Tien Huy, and Nguyen Tien Huynh, were denied permission to 
leave with the rest of the family. Subsequently, the McCain Amendment was enacted, 
and these two sons were granted an ODP interview with the U.S. interview team in 
Vietnam on May 23, 1997. At that interview, they were denied immigrant \isas under 
3d) for the reason, "relationship not established. n See, ODP-64, dated August 2 I, 1997, 
which states, "Your application was denied at interview because you failed to credibly 
establish your relationship to the anchor." (Attachment 2). 

However, under section 221 (g) of the l.N.A., applicants who are denied immigrant visas 
for failure to establish their relationship may request DNA blood testing when all other 
means to \-erity the relationship have been exhausted. Mr. To did in fact attempt other 
means to establish this relationship, including submitting a letter from me personally as 
the American sponsor of this case, verifying the relationship based on my O\\TI personal 

P.02 
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knowledge, as well as submitting the notarized affidavit of two \\itnesses who knew Mr. 
To's family in Vietnam. (Tran Duc Cong, Tran Cong Van), (Attachment 3). 

Mr. To requested DNA blood testing instructions, and on June :l·t 1998, ODP sent Mr. 
To instructions on how to initiate genetic testing in order to overcome the Section 221(g) 
refusal of his sons immigrant visas for failure to establish the requisite relationship. 
(Attachment 4). 

Genetic testing was undertaken at the H.A. Chapman Institute of Medical Genetics in 
Oklahoma. My office received the results of this genetic testing on December 4, 1998. 
for Buy and Huynh both, the relative chance of paternity was 99.99%. The resu1ts 
conclusively prove the requisite relationship, (Attachment 5), 

On March 3, 1999, my office received a letter from the Orderly Departure Program 
stating that on February 24, 1999, the INS office in Bangkok had reviewed the above­
referenced files, based on the genetic test results, and had. nevertheless re-affirmed the 
original (May 23, 1997) denial. (Attachment 6). This decision seems highly 
incompatible with the results of the genetic testing. 

f am appealing this deci·sion, as Mr. To's attorney. It is clear that the requisite 
relationship has been established conclusively through genetic testing. Section 221(g) 
clearly states that "If the results conclusively es1ablisb the requisite relationship, and alJ 
other ineligibility's have been overcome, the 221(2) refusal will be overcome." No 
other ineligibility's exist in this case, and none have ever been raised by the INS except 
for the referenced "failure to establish relationship" on May 23. 1997, (ODP-64 on 
August 21, 1997), (attachment 2), 

r therefore strongly urge your office to overturn its re-affirmation of the original deruaJ, 
and grant Mr. To's sons, Nguyen Tien Buy and Nguyen Tien Huynh j,mm i grant ~isas 
as refugees. ' _. 

Thank you very much for your kind consideration oftbis aooeal. If you need any 
additional information, I may be reached at : work). or 
(home). Please do not hesitate to call if necessary. 

Sincerely, 

~o...~ 
Mark A. Grim 
Anomeyat Law 

tl1JMAG 

C: To Van Nguyen 
File 

2 
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I 301 N. Classen Blvd. 
!Suite 100 
Oklahoma CIty 
OK nu ()6..6699 

(405) !>2::5.-3000 
rAX; ("O~) ~23-3030 
!State WAY'S 8()()"37~314 

... Nt.lru'lO n:OP'1..L 01' ALL I'ArTt1S 

May 29,1997 

Mr. John Crowley 
Refugee Coordinator (RMAIREF) 
U.S. Embassy. Box 55 
APO AP 96546 

Dear Mr. Crowley: 

ASSOCIA.1'ED 
CA'IHOUC 
CHARI'I1ES 

Enclosed is a letter submitted by Nguyen Van To for his children Nguyen Tim 
Huy and Nguyen Tien Huynh (lV-375741). In addition, 2 copies of fon::ocr 
residence booklet and 1 photograph are enclosed. 

Kindly notify this office if any action is taken. 

Sincerely. 

~~ 
Thanbmy Nguyen 
Resettlement Coordinator 

Enclosures 

cc: MuoiLe 
USCC, New York 

• A United W.y P.rtnnAl5ucy 
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Oklahoma City 
Ma~ 28. 1991 

To: Migration and Refugee Services, United Stated Catholic Conference 
902 Broadway, 8th Floor, New York. NY 10010 

The Orderly Departu.re Program. Box 55 - U.S. Embassy, APO 96546 

The O.D.P. Office - Foreign Service - 1 .. 8 Bis· Pasteur S1:n:et 
1st Precinct - HO CHI MINH CITY 

I. undersigned NGUYEN V AN TO. Social Security Numba 
1941. at Thinh Lang, Ky-Son Boa-Binh, Viet-Nam, IV# 37574 I -
a great honor to report to you as foUows: 

born in February 20, 
- V # 113158, ba\--e 

My Family bas been settled in the United States since the 5th of Decembrr 1995, in accordance 
with the H.O. Program RFI-2414. at the present address: 2630 North West 16th Sueet, Oklahoma City. 
OK 73107. Because I have been interviewed after the date of 30th of April 1995. ~. children who were 
over 21 years old ha"e been remained in Viel-Nam. They are my 1'\\1) sons named: 

NGUYEN TIEN HUY. born in August 20, 1972. 
NGUYEN TIEN HUYNH. born in June 23, 1973. 

and t\\o daughters-in-law as ,,-cll as one paternal grand-son named: 

NGUYEN TID KIM ANH: born in January 20, 1979. 
LE TID llIUAN, bom in May 14, 1976. 
NGUYEN VIET MY, born in April 10. 1996. 

They have been authorized to unify "ith my family in the United States and have met with the 
U.S. working Team in BO em MINH CITY for an interview on May 23, 1997. However, because they 
forgot to bring with them necessary identified papers and their residence booklets. which I have brought 
with me in the Uniled States, their case has been penned. 

I have sent urgently aU papers to my children in Viet-Nam. 
I respectfully request that my children case would be re-<:oosidered and be able to -keep 

inler.icwing in order that they would be SOOn unified with their ptn:n1S. 
1 assure my two SODS and daughters-ie-law as wcU as my grand-son abl\'C-dcdared arc true, and 

I ",ill be responsible completely iftbis declaration is untrue. With my warmest thanks. 

Included herewith: 

Sincerely, 
TONG~ 

2 Copies of former residence booklet. 
I Photo of my family. 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA } 
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA} S5. 

Da"g'~ Notary iic- ~ 
M~' Comntission Expircs:~ =~ 

This is to certify that, to the best of~' ability and 
Knowledge, the above is a true and accurate translation 
of the original document. 

Translator: :~.bi :p.~.Jro~ 
Hai Truong 
Associated Catholic charities 
150 L N. Classen 
Oklahoma City, OK 13 106 

P_05 
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1~ 

THE IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

We regret we are unable to approve your application for refugee resettlement admission to me Un.i1Cd 

States. 

To be resettled in the United States as a refugee. an applican[ mus[ mee[ !.he statutory definition d 
refugee contained in section lO1(a)(42) of !.he Immigration and Nationality Act (INA). as amended. 
Refugee status can be approved only if the applicanl establishes a credible claim of persecution or a well­
founded fear of persecution on account of race, religion. nationality. membersh,jp in a particular social 
group. or politicaJ opinion. Additionally. all app:icants for refugee stalus in the United Swes must 
establish that they are not precluded from entry into the United Sta1es under other sections oflaw. 

Owing your interview with an officer of the United States Immigration and Naruraliz.a.t.ion Service (INS), 

your claim to having been persecuted or having a weU·founded fear of persecution was reviewed. At thai. 
time. you were given the opponunity to ~ent evidence. documentation. andlor an accumulation d 
detail through verbal testimony of the events or circumstances that support your claim of persecution or ~ 
well-founded fear of persecution. After carefully reviewing your account of these events and surrounding 
circumstances. it has been determined mal you do nO( qualify for refugee status . 

.2)0 You may be eligible for Public Interest Parole (see an ached letter). 

3)0 We are unable to approve your application for resenlement in the United States under the Public Interes[ 

Parole program because you do not meet !he crileria incficaled below: 

38)0 Married sons and daughters (of fonner re-education camp detainees who are eligib1e as refugees) 

must have approved petitions filed on their betlalf. or on behalf of their spouse. by a sibling a 
closer relation who is currently residing in the United States. who is willing to pa~ transportation ~ 
costs. and who demonstraJ:es that he/~ has the financial ability to support the parolees to ensure 
!hey do not become public charges. -rOo 

lb)O Fonner US government or private company employees who are not eUgible for refuga=: status may 
be considered for public interest parole only if they have siblings or closer relations curreody 
residing in the United States who are willing to pay transportalion costs and demonstrate that they 
have the financial abilily to support the parolees to ensure they do not become pubUc charges. 

le)O Unmarried children of famer US government or private company employees who are approved as 
Public Interest Parolees are allowed to accompany their parents to the United States only if the 
cMdren are under !:he age of twenty-one. 

3d)~ no'!- £$tkh~c::f L 

. - . 

----:.:.' ','/ .. :, . 
-::-- . " I ,1 I 

Applicant Copy 

O",uNri .. i ..... • ... · .. ---­
lNS-1 

Rducco:JPfP deni'" n Vonl 
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t)EJ We regil:(_e unable to app'oYe y<Xic appUaliOlf for refugee resc~elllel. 1tiltnll_. 
-staieiI.~~:} ~f.: . . "; t.,:;· \~\o:~."~';1 .c.~: . 

To l'e~eiI·~Jhe. United States ,as, re~iCi'~ applicant must 
~~JibHn Section lOl(aX42>.;QtClie"· .... gr:a.tion and NaiiODII1it)~ 
R.efupsi3tUsQi.i bC' approved only Jf ~~·.:estabUShes a crer::Ilb,e-Cliiin 

." ~.l(WiJie!ifiectJtJon on lICCOUDt1)f ~~o. .. natioo.aIity.;~·1 :ueiribeiVilti 
groU~.pr,tiibi~OPinjcin. Additionany~-;-alr.~tS 'for refuga-: statUs'-
~!i~ DOl precluded from ~, t!*! ~ 1!!lited States w. KIet:,~~..M~ 

Durrna~.Withanofficer6'JhCl:tnI~~.lmr·=gt:atI~on::aDd~·~~lii5~~:E youh:fa~ ~gbeen persecuted a haYing ~:~foUnded fear of . 
time.yOU~acfjven the ~tY ttr"iieSmi~idenre; '. 
,~~~ u:su!flooy of lh~ ~yep~.;Si!~I~tances thal su~)1. ~:~_Ji!!p~l~on 
weJl.;.founded b" of persecution. After care~y~ing your accwnt Rf ~~~!111. 
circum~ it bas been determined that you 00·u.m qualify for refugee statui 

- . ~_... . '. ,~.:~~ .\r.:.-, . . 
1)0 Yau may be ~ligibh~ for Public Interest Parole (see' attached letter). 

3)0 We ~~~~jpprove ywr appliCatJ011 fo/~inet!~ in !be U~ted .~ 'm~;i! PUbUc Interest 
Parole proiramlJ!:anse you do not n:tc:et1tJe &1id:tiiDdIcaic6d below:" ' >.I';) N" 'l.~:~J'l\.. . 

. . Ja)O .~~.~~~~daugh!ers (of f~, ~~iC?n,camp detai~ ~ aie~~Je ~ refugees) ., .. .m3~ ~~ .... vedpetitions fiJed' OD:tii~$:;"'aft' Or on behalf of ~~c:nw~. "-a 'sibling CI' 
.. ,' ..... ,.. *1'''' .l'J.I,;.:r~. .. , ." .. -..... , .. " . . """u~H~ . 

. CI~lI1o~~~is cwrenlly residing.l!1J!~~hllnited States. who is ~U:ffi&JS~t.~ansportatiOD 
costs::8Dd.wbo demonstrales that heJshe has.1be financJal ability to support\lhe.parolees to ensure 
they (t)' not'beCOme public charges. .... . " ... , .-..... '-'- .. 

:-,: ' ~~ ... .:.l,-, t\r...:~ S".:' _os, 

Jb)O Former US government or private company employees who are not elig.ibliffoc refUgee'status may 
.~bc\~Jor .public interest.p~Ie_y.M.they ,have sibUngs.:.ar.:dase.. ~OIl!Lcurrendy 
·'~i~'-.ibcUnited States ,who. ~ ~jji~lJtPay transpona1ioo costS.iDd.· .... i.sbite that !hey 
~!.have·~finimcial abillty to support'me p~1O ensure they do DOt ~e p.ib1JO-.dlarges. 

3c)D U~~ :dDJdren of fenner US gO~ Or private company emPi~~~~ ~"'~(X'Oved as 
PubUc Inr.en:st Parolees are allowed to acCO!"pany their parents to lhc Pnited States only if the 
childreriareUDdertheageoftweoty-one.' ' ':>";~~\;;l:.:-\~.' 

Jd)O-:;O:-;~~~ i <::. " ..... ,~~. ~~~f'~S-"~i _ r --/ 'J ~s::!\'tl:': ,'~.::: 
) . 
... "::.}_ .... _." ."'-._ .... 1 __ '._·.' -.:~~;~--.~)" 

,-. . 

',', '11 .. " r !J, 

;. ..• , ~.:: c' ....• 

P.I0 

-. 
: ;1'," . " ;. ~ . 2 3 MA.~ \997 

SRV Copy 

. ~~:,..'C:.: 
~':'~". ---.----
( , OIr_fIII_USImmi.,..u_.DdN.w"'i __ ~ 

vw. ~ sJ Di TN NItRp eJi Vi NMp TIC'll HOIlItri. . 
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sO Di rRU NHAP elf VA NHAP ricH HOA KY . , 

1) ChUn~ loi ra; lile l:hu.ng toi /chang rhe 'chrip liI~ tIdn .rill t! "€pi tDi d.inh crJ. lai Hoa Kj crlo. OngIBti 
~ . 

Di'd.J/dc to, d,inh ell I~i Hoa Xi nhu' nujl ngibi I! n':ln. nglibi n9P dOn ph4i ~i du' ~t.nh nghi~ do 1U91 pluip 
qui. ~h,vi'ngutJ! l~ F co ITong ailu kJwc.Vr JOI(aX42) cua D'!O 1..u41 Di Tru Nh9P ell Va Nh~ Ti;ch da­
dIIJ?c bO sung sUa dOi. 

DiD. Ii nan chi 'co Ih~ duDe chap thuOn nil, nguiJi ,wp tUJn tIlia ro nJuing Wi kltai bi nguoc aai iiting lin 
c4.Y. hix'J.d nhung 10 sD bi ngride dGi zM; TO. Vi'li dO chJng tOc, tOn gido, quO<: rich~ hOi ~iln aJ nhUng 
nhDm hoi hop diic bUr, hoac pJuiI b;;~ i lien ch;nh In. Th;~ vaO dd. nhJng ngiit5i nop ddn xiii Ii nan d' 
Hoa Xy phiJi. chlb.g minh thOng bi loai ra khat sli nhO.p eu' Hoa Xj do nhdng dieu lucil'kJuic naa.· . .. ~. . 
Trotti /chi dLl& phdng va,; Mi vim cJuic so'Di TrU Nhdp Cd Va NhDp Tu:h (INS). nh,brg lof kJtai ... ~ 'su' 
71gJ14c dtii vii:sJ! 10 slj b! ng~ #i lhtiY r~ dQ d~ du~el ~t l~ Ngay l~ tL), OngIBa aa co cd hfi di 7 

dIla bdng chtLng, 1m li.iu. va nhditg cIU tilt gop nluil qua lOi chling venJulrig su kien. hotic hOlin cilnh ilJ' 
bO 'k rhJm eho Iii khai b! ng~ 4iii hope sll 10 s4 b! ng"'le am. tMY rO. .' . 

$au /chi a4 duyet xit can tJldn sz1 tUdng tri'nh vi nhtbtg su kim vd hodn cOnh :rung quanh, chUng toi £ 
quyrt d.inh rllirg tJnglBa Icht1ng hpt du tieu chu& r!~.· . 

2) OngIBa au tieu chua;. tht:.o difn T~ Dung vi Cong Jell (PIP) (col Ihtl dbth kim). 

J) ClWng toi khimg 1M ~/uiP Ihu4n dOn. xin ttii dinh cu"vao Hoa Xi thl!o dim Tam Dung V{cSng I~h (PIP) 
bbi vi O"ngIBd khong h~i du tieu chua.,; aa du.f;r chidaii sau aay: .' 

Ja) 

Jb) 

Jc) 

Con tra; va con ga; aa co gia dbth (cua cu'u coi '90 viin da-dU{k cluiP thu4n lti ngubi t! nan) ph!.u 
co dOn .rill dQ dupc cluiP thuan do anh em haac than nhan gan. hien dang ct.lngu rai Hoa ICy nop -
bOo tdith cho ho hay cho vdl~hong 110 va thtin nhiin cung zing Ihu&. tra tiin di Chuylti va chang' ro' 

R " '.. _ • .. ':0 J 

rdng ho co kha "dIIg ta; chinh iIi cdp dU'ong cho ngUoi tam dung di boo dim ngUbi ntly khang lro 
tJuirJh grinh ntjng CUtI m h~i. . .;- -

C&/u nhDn '!liD! CulJ chinh ph~ Hoa Xy hodc cac hang IU' khang du. tiiu ch~ tf'tWt Irang Ii nan co 
rh; dtlk col nhu ltl ngubi tam dung v{cong iCh nlU ho cd anh em hacic rhein nhan gan 'hiin' ~g cu." 
ngu tal Hoa Kj ung thu#n' Ira' lie;" tIi chu)'i~ va chiDig lo',ra';,.g h9 'cd khn' nd:n.g rai chiith dl cap 
duiing cho "gubi t~ dung dibdo dam ngribi nay khong Ira Ihtinh go.nh nang cut: xa hi?i, 

Nh,b,g nglibi con dOc than cua cdu nhan viin cua clJi~h phd Hoa Xy hoac cae hang IU' do: dlloc chap 
thut?n la:nglibi, tf:V7l'dung v{cong iCh. chi'duOc phip di thea CM rn.e Idi. Hoa Ky nlil. nhtiilg "glibi con 
My dudi 21 luDi. 

Please 5e(: th~ rt:ver~ for an English translation 
(XiI, co; bcin ~ich l;i"g A 'h d mal sau) 
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INTEltNATIONJ\1. CA'IIIOI.IC MIGIIA..,10N COMMIS.'iION (lCMC) 

/oinl V"llInlary AI:CII~Y rur the liS n.lc.ly I)cl'lIIllIlI: I'nor,ta ••• , AIIICliculI IlIlIlo",,:lY. nanl:lr.oit 

Ol.tdng Trinh R .. Oi Co T'~I Ttl 11M ICy .liI \lh~n "Live tint I .11 c" •• OnK'Uil v~ hllilng h(jp n~u Iren. 

TIlldng lulp My dl dLlqe ph/.ng v;{n va IIi viCn cluic Sd Pi Tti. vA Nh~I' T!eh lIoa IC)' lit eh.:!'i .11,1" 
va~ cAe chtlng lit till Irin!" J(hOn~ cO v;~e khill! n~i t1({, vdi IIIIY.!1 dinll lit eh,ii nay Tlly nhien, iu~[ 

<Ii wi II"" ICy ello I'h~\l.hfdng <1110 .hl!,k yell ,?III mi' I~i 1111 <It "iE .. t.:u Ihelll nhilng dlltng lit mdi d~ 
ha I.'! cho ."'n "in ban d'!ill Ih" .. di~n Ii "'!fl. )(iu ('1"1:/1111 X""' IIlnlng II .hi.i; ,Uy ,Ii! hilt Ihem chi 

[iEI. Khi mi" b6 hlc c~e I:iil'y ''1 d6" (mI' .• i" m!" cdc 11.," <an; !}iIN(; N(II' cAe IIAN clllNI L Xin 
nfJN(; nl~p I;~i nhl"\I~ dUf11!: h~1 tti nl~p i Itr,l,· ,r.-IV "'ltf (1.)1· .:-11. Vlf:-'- Ilt)1' t~i t\IIHitll~ t~iJv ,;, n. S,l~ laUl 

I h:.IHl I_I· Vi~:l' f '~fI .f<I h,') ';1' t ,',;1 ftui V! 

o CI"ill~ 11\, rl~ .~, •• '. hh "r r-lIO l)l1j{lIIa ,h'a Iri'o "'"If1I: d,i liel llUlll: 11111 h,i; dl: (lor-lUiI. Tuy 

nllien. cr.'tnllilli k!,,1nll ",;{y efl .,,'. ":""1( "III(nt: ,I~ hi;n ,I.illl I~ [11/"01: lull' ,,;).y ."I<;Ie liii I<';t. 

o NI1l1ng ~iify Id On~IJ\;\.1;i nv" nhlt d;,\ d./.!" vi"" rllIle pl,,"Ilt: yan XI'1Il vt} lac .lluh I~ khung du 

tl~ clulnl( minh eho lin khni xin Ij 110)11 rita 1)1It:/n~, Nlu(nl: I:iily IiI n,'v khi\"I: bii" dalll cho vicn 

dHie ph ... Ir~';h 16i dl hll ~d dill c)nIl/U~. 

o DLldng drin chinh khon!! trJoh dLlgc C~C bAng cd .Iily til. v,\ dang lin c~y cluing minh l~ mlnh dil. 

bi giam gil1lmng 1,,,1 ea; t~a It nh't I~ b .. "iim vi cn li~n h~ v.ii HOI\ Ky tnlde n~m 1975. Ila .d 

sc d.tge cliu x~t lil'p khi olio nh~n d./r,k: 

__ dr gi.ty r., I(;,i 

_ I(i:(y ~,ic nl"~,, ,I,i/I r.ta""IJ"!! II,,; ,·;i; I"" .It! 11/.1 N(!i Vtt 1';11' 

.. _~ gi:fy ,,!mc h~i 'lllY!!o c,'nl: d~1I 

.h~nll dlltnl( vi~e I~on !lIlde 15 
t:,k 1.;',1, ,",h ,'It 

_,.;~: 1111/ gi,;i .!tieh 

o I/uB ~Qe chi 1ii!1 hlllh hit: phillln Vitll. ,10101"1: ,M .. ~hlil!l: .In(lIl: lIIilll. ,It"},, III" h,); ,h',liclt .:!mll .. 

Ij n~n thea dinh nghia eua nOllo IOl{a)(42) c,i" LII~I Oi Tn. vl NIl,p Tich(lNA). Chanh deh cUa 

ODP ifn dinh I. cA.c dLldng ddn di~n Ii nl!n phai chting ntinh dU\fc vtii vien dllic phOng vin 16 
hq dil hi bit bd v' ngLl.,te d;ii Il!i Vi~t N31l1vl rta lien qu~n vdi IIna Ky I nilte nam 1915, Trang vAi 
[rLldng hllp, .:5.: b~III1.JII:f\l1: Irinh loily u', tJ,~ IIi XCIII Illnt 11LJIOng ,lallg Ii .. "'!l' v:t .10 d6 klf6ng' 

tllllfc XCII1 xel. lIb so ,6 Ihi thl~c clllI J,II liel' nll'lI thllfnr. ,t"n Irlnh Ihem nl1l1111( lI~ng clllIng 

ho~e ." "~n IIldi di! h~u thllin cho yell I:~II han J!iu xi .. ,Ill.,,, xct Ihea di~n Ii mJn. 

o cae ehting lit va b~ng ell trlnh lue phOnll van kh6nll' eho Ih{y c6 1116i lil!n h~ cia dinh giua cae 
dLldng ddn IrDng h~ soJ nay. H2; !OJ e6 th' d.tQ'c etlu xH Ihem Ithi nh,n du<!e gily khai rirth ho~e 
lrich I",c khai sinh. ~iify h,)" Ih,. ho~c Irich h!c Mn rh,'" cAr. .. 1 h!) kh~\I cli. hliC bf, giiCy thtlng 

do ~~nh vj~n dl£" cae hinh ~nh o:ii . 

o N"itn,: ,,;'1nl( ",l v,, d"fn,: I:' t1,\ I.inll dill Ih:{y r~". ,1,td"l: eI" .. U,,)n,: h!,li .1, • .-.if' li~fI rhutin hi~n 
.,,;,1 .ila OUI'. 11'11." ,,:ly khllut: ,hi"~"~ ",i" .~I I"~.n ,,,I ... L~" IhAllllhnn ,., 11 .. 0 Ki' ('1'. Ihl! h(ll r 
vdi van phllng DI T,u vi Nh.p Tieh Iii dia ptllldn~ dft .em cf> khoi nnnil .in Ihi Ihl/e di dl\! 
(Miu l,nO) ho~c dun xin thea di~n Ii nan eho nhiing nglldl nay (MAu 1,130) 

o Nhiing chting tit va bAng cd trinh lue phung vin khi\"~ I"C nh~n dLl<:!c 1'1' lich clia e'c dtlung 

"dn. IIh lid co Ihllcilp lI}C .ht.,c .:tilt U~( kid nhln tItltlc hnn 11111 1:1'11\ 1116 clin aIde eii, IC~Y klloi 

sinh ho,c Irkh I,!I: klt"i sillh c6 (hi Ihtlt:. gilfy hlln llni Ito;!.: Irich It.le hl\nlhtl, .. 1 hl,lkh,{1J cii, 

Illile b" gily chllng nJI~n do benh vi~n elp bo~c gi1y cluing sinh, cae hinh anh ,·ii. dc thtl giii 
Ihich. 

o IIh sd neu Irin dLlQ'c (rinh eho viin chlie I~nh slf/di tn.:. va nh~p licit.cin eli vao nhung gily Id 

sau dAy ma Ong/BII dii n~p: vao nglly_< v~ quyll dinh 
III chili b .. n d'iu vln kh6nl! (hOlY dO,. 
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INTlmNATIONAI, CATIlOLlC MI(;ItATION COI\IMISSION II( 'Me) 

""inl. V"I.!!.t~ry_"Ii£!'.rt!"!_tht us () ... "'rly_f),!~,!rlllr~ 01:n,!". ,\.'!!.n!!"'1II .:ltl.i'~1.I!:.~&~~. 

'he: "S clrdt'llv Ikp;lIllu""nWf;1I11 ((IIII') It,\ lI'c'-lvnl Y'·tH iUIIHiry H1'.;ntliltr,lh.< ll!rt.·u~lt\·etl (1)1' ':;'\';l~ 

1111;':" .l'\: w;,; mh~lvH;Wl'd ;Huilicuinl lIy ,1' IS "Jlmf,;I:III"H .Iud N.,llItall/,IIIOH S, 1,"11" (INS) ullin', Iql'n' pI! 

the l'vitlcncc and IC;'tlllllony I'rCSClIlut Thnc i.'i HII allpt:.d lioul ,lh,11 a tL~ur;tl. hIIWC"U.,US iUtlllignHtUI\ (,lW 

I',tlvi,h"~ ,It;" iii Y ilp,lliCI1!l iHay fI:qtlC~1 fn It: HI.eH.1 t;a"e i(;lddifIiUlal PI I1l'\\' j·\';'klll't,.it I;h:'~ .IIC lHI·:\\.~ntr.d 
Iii Sllllpnll nfl:'c (Jlj,~i,lallditgcc daim. l'k:l'.c Idi'J In lilt' ~.'\ IInU(") ilitlij"ah,.1 Iwltlw I"~l Itltlltl"r in"'I1m .. IiHu 

When 5I1ilmill!ll!l ~.hlilion,,1 tlocillllCnl' 10 OUI', pk:m: ~\lllIlIil j.I"'IIl":"l'i~~; DO NOT SUIlMIT Ti IE 
ORJ(iINAL DI )CUMENTS, Please Df) NOT ~lIl1lllil cv,tlcm:r whid\ \V.'I~ Iucvi .. "d)' SI'CII by 001'; rell~ .... t('d 

subn.i~5ion of Ihe samc uocuments will tlclay Ihe IUlle"s,<ing "I' ynllr case, ' 

o We 1i:I\ C r(yjewctl our IC£Ords bllSctl 011 Il.e i"I<JlII,"li"II 0.;,"""': ::tI ;.1 yllll! illll'~1 ,'. h .. ""ycr. in,umcicnt 
\'\,itlcll(,' o. ,;,(1, arc i\vail~blc In waHanl .ecnll~icJcHlti"n .. fllte .',ISC. 

o 1 he dUlIlt 11''''' y".1 subrnillcd, _ .. 

\Ve~ ahr~dv '''CI'' ~,;d ',i;:i-;;,lIIiIlCI' by II", jlllelyil!wi"1\ .. Ilke. 10 h: in~lIlli\:if!\1 proof uf your refugee 
cb'ln. 'f 11(0,;-'; dO(lfnH::Ht.~ do n01 w:lH::\nl >Ill nUkCI'!\ revrew tlfynllr ,,:as(' 

o II .. : I""H'I'"I ~I'P'" ,,"I hns "lIk.ll" s"tllllil s"l1i,i<:III, " ... lillle <:vi,k" .... : III ",I"hli,,11 Iha' he ~II!"'I al 10.1'1 
{jllt:c ye;:11 <; in rl' rtf.l\, .!lulU iI!l .. I c!'ull .11' III:; :I ..... ;t1\ ialllHt Wllh (III.: liS ptiUl 'I' 1'1/.\ I'ullhn e,;,msi.It;,;tritln 

llI;'y l.c 1';"'" III''''' '_cd!,1 or 

'" "d'Jl'"ti,;" ,dea~~ ttr1ifl(;al~_' 
Mot Ycri[il.llion oflimc spclll ill c-cduc~li\ln 

.c .• IOI;\I;oll of ..:illil [1l1h15 d(Jc\lIIlClIl~ 

._ evidence "I' Illc-I 1)15 ~clivitic$ 
_ 01,1 pholographs 
__ Ic:lcrs of CKI'I~lIation 

o IJ:"L.,I Oil Ihe mloHllalinn prl!!lellied at inlclyicw, Iho ftlll'lic~IIU hRIIIl fllilCI.Il1l e~t.,hlish Ih:ltthcy meel the 
dcfiniliOl\ "I a refugee ~s defined in Seclinn 101(~)(421 of the Immigration and Nationaljty Act (lNA) 
Ol>l' poliq incli"atc5 Ihal rdhgec: apl'ltCl1nts must ricmonslratc hl the .ulisfftclion of the ,intClViewing 
"niccr 'hJI Ilrq have llcen slIbjct:t 10 persecution in VielnAm R5 a resuit of their IIssociation with the IJS 
l'nnr '" '~I/~ h. "'''''' ~.JI~_<, p.vi,lpnce prc,rnlrrl mA~ hall" IlN:n Jctcfllltncd nol credible and therefore 
11,,1 (on~itlcrcd, Furlher consjdcr~tiol\ ll1ay ,,~ EiYCII ir addilioll~1 I1CW cvidl'lIce nr facts are pre~cnted-;n 
~lIppurt orille origiIl31.cfugee",laim, 

o Il.tsed tlU flk: (rHnuncnt~ "Ild h:~linhm~ prt~~l~Htcl.' :tt inh"n·'l'lY. the Ihnuly rc!alit,u,I;hip:,; hclw~cl1 fl.!: 

al'plil..\"U~ un 1ht!t (:a.'iC h;we 'lul htTn csf"ht;,dlClf FUllhl" \~CJu"l(krati(l1l luay hl' 'I~ivell UJlfUi 1ctci,lt nl': 

hi.tl! cc."Ii"'I"~ IIr ccrliliecl hi'lh <'Jl.lrn,:'s; ",~roi"l:e cnlrlit'"It:~ '" c~I"~"I~, .. 1.1 1'"l1ily rq:i.IC •• ; ~Chll,,1 
ttnllfh hH!'llIfOiI tt.:'(nl\'~ or mnlcrntly I'\'*\'l,ipts. nhII11141InWH •• hs. 

o 1I,"cd fI" lite evidenc.e and (cslil1lony l"escnled, Ihe lI.ll[llic.nl! do "", lllCd current OOP. eligibility 
IClJUirClIIl'nb turthcrJ;:QDlidcraliQIl of Ihi$£~hkc!x. Relalillcs in Ihe US 'may coro • .,lllheir local 
hllmigwtinll "1\(1 Naturalization Service (INS) onicc aboul Ihe jlossibility uf filing immillr:ant visa pditions 
(forllll·111l1 or a refugce petition (Form I-nO) on behalf of the ~PIJliCllnl~ 

o 1I.1$"d 011 Ihe ducumenls and Ics[imony rrescnled at interview, Ihc idenlity oflhe apl'licaotl 00 this case 
have nnl "~cn c~tabli~hed, Further CIlnsi.Jefllti,," nlil)! be !liwn "11fI1l r'~I:t'il'l of' rholocopit'!: or old 
idenlificatioll ..:ards; birth certiliC4tel( or certilied birth ell'racts; rnani.tge certilic,ates or clItracM; old family 
regislcrs, schnol records; hospital records or maternity receipts; old pholographs; letlen of cxplanalion, 

/~ referenced case was represenled 10 a consular/immigralfon O~f b~Std on your submiSSion of 
J!Jd'IHr.. f::A4tc-..JX.iftl:ul QJd.~fr,1..-~ o!..~r._ <!.~w _.. ' ___ p' 

.. n .~ 18tb.") f!J J . Rnll Ihe ortgin~1 den;:.1 was upheltl 

./ 
/d'lIh,', 
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Mark A. Grim 
Attomey at law 

Oklahoma Citv Oklahoma 

September 24, 1997 

Orderfy Departure Program 
184 Sis Pasteur Street 
Q1. HCM City, Vietnam 

405 523 3030 

Reference Case #: RF 1-2414/N-3B4-209 

Dear SirlMadam: 

I am an attorney licensed by both the American and Oklahoma Bar Associations. 
currently working for the state of Oklahoma as a Juvenile Justice Specialist, in the 
Department of Juvenile Justice. Office of Juvenile Affairs. I sponsored the family of Mr. 
To Van Nguyen to come to the United States in December of 1995. through the OOP. 
and.with the assistance of Associated Catholic Charities, Office of Migration of 
Refugees. 

I have come to known Mr. To and his family very well in the past year and a half, 
having spent a significant portion of my time getting to know their family's history in 
Vietnam, as well as learning about the customs and traditions of the country of 
Vietnam. I have tutored his children in English. and have facilitated his-family in 
becoming ac:c:ustomed to the American way of life in a variety of ways. I understand 
that his two oJdest sons, Huy and Huynh Nguyen, have applied for permission to come 
to the United States through the Orderly Departure Program. 'have been informed that 
proper doa.mentation has not been submttted to your office to sufficiently establish that 
Huy and Huynh Nguyen are in fact Mr. To's sons. For your records, I would be willing 
to state under oath. or by affidavit. that at aU times since I have known the family of To 
Van Nguyen, Mr. To and his wife have indicated to me that they have two sons living in 
8an Me Thuot. Vietnam, by the names of Huy and Huynh Nguyen. In addition, I have 
personally seen numerous photographs verifying that this is indeed the case. Mr. To 
has shOwn me photographs dating back approximately ten years depiding his entire 
family. including Huy and Huynh Nguyen. There is no doubt in my mind, and I would 
stake my professional license on the fact, that Huy and Huynh Nguyen are in fact the 
sons of Mr. To Van Nguyen. 
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Mark A. Glim Page 2 

If there is any way that I can facilitate documentation to yOLl' satisfaction, through 
photographs. affidavits, or other documentary evidence, that Huy and Huynh are in fact 
the sons of To Van Nguyen. pfease do not hesitate to write or call the address or phone 
numbers Jisted aboVe. 

Thank you very mud'! for your kind consideration and prompt attent;on in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

~Ct~ 
Mark A. Grim 
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Qt<~ OJ:!;;.... 
- -.. . 

... n.t'" ~ • 
-----'t:JI~ Qc2, , 

or ______________________________________ _ 

------- - ----.------------. 
________ _ ::iJ.P.R.4.oJ -I::.. 'A A I G-_v-AAJ _- _ ........ "---...;:="". 

_. _____ ...::::.12. • "'" 4A; 1. • 
r ..-..-.._.., ,.",. -I- ...... ~ "'--...... -.7-r--

-------t.:.....r--....., -J C'; tI c: 

------- ---_._-----



Apr-06-99 09:13A Cathol;c Char;t;es 405 523 3030 

AFFIDAVIT 

To: OOP Bangkok-Thailand 
TheODP office-Foreign Service in Ho Chi Minh- Viet Nam 
USCC- New York 
USCC- Oklahoma 

We, undersigned: 
1. Tran Duc Dong­

Residing at DKC, OK 

2. Tran Cong Van-
OKC, OK 

P. 17 

We used to live in Ban Me TImot town ofDaklak province in Viet NAM from 1960-
1975. We also were classmates of Mr. Nguyen Van To at Ban Me Thuot High School. 
We were in Reeducation Camp from 1975 to 1975. We returned to the above-mentioned 
town after being released. We resettled in the United States of American in 1994. 

We certify that: 
1. Nguyen Tien Huy , born in August 20, 1972 and 
2. Nguyen Tien Huynh. born in June 23,1973 

They are residing at Hamlet #3, Hoa Tbang Village, Ban Me TImot Town, Daklak 
Province, Vietnam - are biol02ical sons of Mr. Nguyen Van To and Mrs. Nguyen Thi 
Mieng who are living at, OKC, OK 

We certify, under a penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of American, 
that the foregoing is true and correct, and is used to support the--petition submined by Mr. 
Nguyen Van To and Mrs. Nguyen Thi Mieng regarding their two sons. 

STA TE OF OKLAHOMA } 
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA }SS. 

OkJahoma City, September 29, 1997 

Witness #1 
Signed. 
Tran Due Dong 

Witness #2 
Signed, 
Tran Cong Van 

This is to certify that, to the best of my ability and 
knowledge. the above is a true and accurate 
translation of the original document. 

Date; '~¢h7 
r '/ 

Notary PUbliC:~ ~a..(.....o· 
My Commission Expires: I -e2L-~ 

Translato<: h:«~ 
Hai Tru g 

Associated Cl1tholic Charities 
150; N. Classen 
Oklahoma City. OK 73106 



JOIN-r VOLUNTARY AGENCY 
U.S.ORDERLY DEPARlURE PROGRAM, AMERICAN EMB~Y 
9th R.OOR P.ANJABHUM BUILDING 1. 127 SAlHORN TAl ~AO. BNlGKOK 10120. tEL (662) aJ5.4XX) EXT. OOP. F~; (662) 287.2337 

IV (J--t-t Y' § IV TI c:1v" I-f-U Y 
Applicant: N(/-t-f Ye/l./ /lEN r/tAY'Nf{ 

Case #: IC;= / - .:2 ~ / ;,L 

Date: 1. 4 JU ~J 1996 

Sponsor: /J/tf-4Y~1\/ y~ To 

Address: 

o ,t( L,.4-r-!of0-7r;- C-t /)", -0 K 

'This letter refers to the DNA test fCQuested in connection with issuance of a US immigrant visa 
(or derivative refugee status) to the applicant named above. The infonnation checked relates to 
this case. 

C DNA testing must be arranged by the US sponsor. Instructions for this process are attached, 
along with a list of laboratories approved to process DNA (ests for immigrant visa purposes. 
Please write to ODP at the foUowing address if you have any questions regarding this 
procedure: 

ODP-DNA Testing 
American Embassy Box.58 
APO AP 96546 

or 
ODP DNA Testing 
127 PanJabhum Bldg. 9th Fl. 
Sathorn Tal Road 
Bangkok, 10120 Thailand 

tJ The ODP office has received results of the DNA test which you arranged-in connection with 
the ODP application of the person named above. The test did not conclusively establish that 
the requisite relationship between petitioner and visa beneficiary exists. The original denial is 
therefore upheld. 

~ Other: 0/1/./f ~5 7?Z-4- ('-71 O_tV_$' ~/h;e~...::...=:e=--...::.;;h=-""'_£'_' _A--:.,..f __ 

c>c=/l/T ,PE/<- ~ u<t'5 r r/<.-tJfrJ 

ODP·56 (l(lJ96) 

DNA Tell RCJPO-

1"le N:o ~SS: BOX 58 AAERlCNl EMBASSY N:o N' Q65.16. TEl)(: e7001 NKX)P TH, E-MAIl: NN::()PCOELCH.COM F~ (662) 287 2337 
VYI AOMIN5TERf:D BY ICMC. 37·39 RUE DE ~RMONT, CAS£: POSTALE 96. eH-llll GENEVA 2D-C1C -':L (4122) 733-41-60 

• -.J •• 



Ngay ___ thanf>,g ____ niim ___ _ 

Dudngddn: _______________ __ Ngtidi bao lrQ: __________ _ 

Hb sd 56: ________ _ Djacrn: ____________________ __ 

Thu n'ly c6 li@n quan den vi~c tht.i nghi~m mau thea di truyen hQc DNA dUQc yeu cau th~c hi~n d~ x~t 
clp thi th~c di dAn Hoa Ky (hay di~n q nan) cho dtldng ddn co ten tr~n day. Nhitng thong tin dll dU«1C 
danh diu cO Ii~n quan tdi tnidng hqp nliy. 

I:] Vi~e thli nghi~m mau thea di t:ruy~n hQe DNA phai do ng\.tdi bao trc;1 t;p Hoa KY s~p xep. Cae 
hudng din cho vi~e n'iy dur;te dinh k~m thea day cilng Vdi bang Ii~t ke cac phOng thi nghi~rn' di 

dU<;k: ph~p tien hlnh cae cuOc thli ngh.i~m mau theo di truy~n hQc DNA d~ dp tt4 th~c di din.. 
Neu rnu6'n biet v~ thu t'1-C n'ly, xin Cng/Ba lien I~c vdi OOP qua ~a chi sau dly: 

OOP-DNA Testing 

American Embassy Box 58 ho~c 

APO AP 96546 

~OP-DNA Testing 
127 Panjabhum Bldg. 9th FI. 

Sathom Tai Road 
Bangkok, 10120 Thailand 

I:] Vin Phbng ODP da nh3n duc;1C ket qua thti mau thea di truyen hQe DNA rna Ong/B~ dil sip xlp 
thea ddn xin ODP eho dUdng ddn co ten tren day. Vi~e thlt nghiem khOng eht.ing minh dtlc;1e m6'i 
lien h~ c'hn thiet phil e6 giua ngum dting xin va nglidi dUQe c3'p !.hi th~c. Do do. quyet dinh hac 
bO ban d'lu vln dUQc giu nguyen. 'r-

o cae th~ng tin kh4c: 

ODPS6VN 

• -4 •• 



DNA Testing Instructions 
US Orderly Departure Program (ODP) 

US sponsors of OOP applicants who are denied immigrant visas under §221(g) of the .Il..S. 
Immieration and Nationality Act (or denied derivative refugee status) for failure to establish their 
relationship may request DNA blood testing when all other means to verify the relationship have 
been exhausted. Blood samples are taken from the US sponsor. the Vietnamese applicant and, as 
needed, the applicant's other parent or siblings. The results are analyzed by an approved laboratory 
in the US. A US consular or INS officer will review the results and either approve the visa 
application or uphold the original denial. This test is hi~hly accurate in detenninin& blood 
relationships. 

Applicants or their US sponsors are respomiible for the entire cost of the procedure to be paid in 
advance. and there is no guarantee the case will be approved after the test. Testing must be 
performed by an American Association of Blood Banks (AABB) approved DNA testing laboratory 
in the US (see attached list) .. Blood from the Vietnamese applicant must be drown in Vietnam by. 
staff of Cho Ray Hospital in coordination with ODP. Steps for sponsor-initiated DNA testing are: 

• The sponsor contacts one of the approved laboratories on the attached list and arranges for a 
pre-paid specimen collection kit to be sent to ODP at 

ODP DNA Testing ODP-DNA Testing 
American Embassy Box 58 
APOAP96S46 

or 121 Panjabhum Bldg. 9th Fl. 
Satltom Tai Road 
Bangkok, 10120 Thailand 

",--. ~ 

• The sponsor has a blood sample d.-awn as directed by the AABB approved laboratory. 

• The sponsor and applicant are responsIble fer the following fees: 

1. Cost of the collection kit, testing proc~dures and for shipping the collection kit to 
Bangkok and from Ho Chi Minh City to the lab (payable to the lab). 

2. Blood collection fee (equivalent to USS 10) and photo fee (equivalem to US$ 5). 
Pay to Cho Ray Hospital at the time of blood drawing, in local currency. 

• The sponsor instructs the lab to send a Federal Express pre-paid mailing envelope to ODP along 
with the testing kit. 

• Upon receipt of the specimen collection kil from the US laboratory, aDP will schedule an 
appointment to collect blood. Th\! applicant will ht! informed of the time and place of the 
appointment date by telegram. Be sure aDP has the applicant's corrc~Cl mailing address in 
Vietnam. 

COP-54 (I Q,96) 

ONAT ..... 



• On the scheduled date the applicant will be required to provide the following before the sample is 
collected: 

1. Socialist Republic of Vietnam (SI{ V) passport 
2. SRV Identification Card 
3. Original binh certificate or official extract 
4. The equivalent of US S15 for collection and photo fees (pay to Cho Ray Hospital in 

local currency). 

If the applicant cannot attend on the appointed day, he/she should contact the ODP office 
in Ho Chi Minh City a.r..: 

184 Bis Pasteur 
QO! 
TIP Ho Chi Minh 

• An OOP staff member will witIless the collection of the sample. Photos will be taken to record 
the identity of the applicant 

• An OOP official will send the sample: directly to the US lab using Federal Express mail service. 

After analysis, the US lab will forward the completed results directly to ODP. A US consular or INS 
officer will review the results. If the results conclusively establish the requiSite relationship, and all 
other ineligibilities have been resolved, the 221(g) refusal will be overcome. If the results do not 
conclusively show the requisite relationship exists. the visa will be denied. ODP will notify the 
sponsor and applicant by mail of the final decision. 



OOP DNA Testing 
American Embassy, Box 58 
APO AP 96546 

04 Dec 98 

H.A. CHAPMAN INSTTTVTE OF MEDICAL. CiENEnCS 
A Snvia rtf Hilkn::si IWlt1lCtrn Syttelrl 

5300 EAST SKEL.LV DRIVE. TlJUA. OKLAHOMA 741". 91~J6h 1-IQG.299-7919. FAX 9111664-4S96 
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I hereby certify that the above testinq was conducted according to 
currently accepted medical standards, and that the results and 
conclusions, includinq the probability of paternity, were verified 

and are correct as reported. 

cc: To Van Nguyen 
Mark Grim 

Robert W. Allen, Ph.D. 
Laboratory Director 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of tJec.l47]k 
19~, at the B.A. Chapman Institute Tulsa, Oklahoma._ 

Notary Public XuAaYJ, 1A)u:t; 
My commission expires 



04 Dec 98 

H.A. CHAPMAN 1NST11'1.n'E OF MEDICAL GENETlCS 
It Smri« af H."", HttallJrC,m Systnn 

5300 EAST SKELLY DRIVE. TULSA. OKLAHOMA 'M135. 9111621-6363. 1..&OG-299-79I'" PAX 9J1I664-OS96 



Pages Removed (S.S.) 

:iJ,age(s) was/were removed from the file of NGv\,-! (: tV \J._A_~ __ J_o~ ____ _ 
(J d:) ,1<1 Y 'l) due to containing Social Security numbers. The page(s) was/were copied 
with the Social Security numbers covered up. The copy/copies was/were placed back into 
the above mentioned file and the original(s) was/were placed into the Restricted/Reserved 
files. 

-Anna Mallett 
Date: h 6,,, J ".d J.ooS 




